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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

History of the Middle School Oakland County Meet
In 1979 the Troy Invitational was started. The invitational began by Mark Andrus had many teams
from Oakland County and also from other area schools out of Oakland County. The Troy Invitational
continued until 1984. With Mark starting a family and no one else able to step in, the Troy
Invitational was not held in 1985.

In 1986, Nelson Maylone (Abbott - retired) with the help of Mike Stevenson (Highland -retired),
Larry Hann (formerly Abbot now Baker), and Mary Lou Hurych (Orchard Lake) put on what can be
called the first Oakland County Meet. The first meet held at West Bloomfield High School had 24
girls teams and 21 boys teams. West Bloomfield hosted again in 1987.

1988 saw a similar tale to 1985 with Nelson unable to direct the meet for a third year due to
master's classes. This time Mary Lou Hurych picked up the torch and directed the meet in 1989 and
1990.

In 1991 we do not know what occurred. Some thoughts are the meet was not held. Others think
that is when the meet was first held at Clarkston. What we do know for sure is the meet was held in
1992 at Clarkston and directed by Gordie Richardson.

The meet has been held at Clarkston since 1992 under the direction of Gordie Richardson until his
retirement after the 2005 meet. Since then, you can find him down on the field as a meet official.

The meet has undergone many changes. Since 1992 events have been added or removed from the
meet due to changes to the regulations for middle school by the Michigan High School Athletic
Association. In 2007 the scoring was changed to eight places to better reflect the growing number
of teams. In order to finish a meet of this size in one afternoon and evening, prelims used to be held
simultaneously on both sides of the track. As a spectator it was something to watch. As an athlete it
could be quite grueling. As a meet worker it was nerve racking. Fully Automatic Timing (FAT) was
introduced in 2008 speeding up the meet and making those nail biter finishes easier to judge. This
in turn made it possible to have prelims occur one at a time. These and other changes have helped
to put the Oakland County Track Meet as the preeminent meet in the nation for middle school
athletes.

With 16 events featuring over 50 schools and more than 1,000 athletes, the meet is a highlight of
the season for the athletes and track fans.

RECORDS

All running events are in meters. MHSAA switch from yards to meters in 1986. From 1986 to 2007,
all running events are hand times and are the actual times and listed in tenths. There have been no
conversions for hand or automatic timing. From 2008 to present, all running events are FAT (fully

automatic timing) and listed in hundredths. Field events are measured in feet and inches.

Meet records are denoted by (R) for all events. While almost every event has set a new meet record
since FAT began in 2008, there are some hand timed events which appear faster. However due to
the much more reliability of FAT, only running event performances since 2008 are considered for a
meet record. Field event records can be from any year.

R Denotes record holder for the event Hand Times 1986-2007 FAT 2008-Present Page 1



Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

BOYS kg (8ibs 1302) Shot Put Girls sis
Madison Reggie Hayes 41-09.00 1986 37-08.00 Erin Wikarysz Highland
Smith Phil Martin 42-03.00 1987 32-09.50 Jennifer McBride White Lake
meet not held 1988 meet not held
Orchard Lake Brian Porvin 41-07.00 1989 42-01.50 Traci Madry Churchill
Churchill J. Swan 40-11.25 1990 37-07.50 H. Ragan Churchill
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Lake Orion Dennis Mahan 44-11.00 1992 32-06.00 Shanna Wilkins Churchill
Mason Greg McPherson 44-01.50 1993 34-04.50 Julie Sofer Boulan Park
White Lake Don Slankster 42-10.00 1994 31-11.75 Stephanie Harden Abbott
Boulan Park Brian Ottney 50-03.50 R 1995 34-10.50 Kelly Malone Pierce
Pierce Rob Dohner 44-11.25 1996 32-03.00 Karla Hudson Bloomfield Hills
Norup Jack Gitler 46-09.50 1997 34-00.00 Erin Wicker Derby
West Doug Dawson 45-06.00 1998 34-11.00 Loni Grace Berkshire
Highland Cory Padilla 44-04.50 1999 36-01.25 Bianca Morgan Crary
Waldon Trent Varva 46-10.50 2000 38-02.00 Kristen Donovan White Lake
Jefferson Arthur Buggs 43-10.00 2001 39-01.50 Danielle Lee Avondale
Madison Kenneth Breauz 42-00.00 2002 35-03.50 Ashley Lawrence Boulan Park
Derby Darris Sawtelle 43-00.50 2003 35-05.00 Kaitlyn Bible Webb
Brandon Josh Williams 45-02.50 2004 36-08.00 Sarah Dunaj-Ring Helen Keller
Hazel Park Chris Bible 48-09.50 2005 41-11.00 Jordan Wheatley Boulan Park
Sherman Justin Gaumer 44-10.50 2006 39-07.00 Jordan Wheatley Boulan Park
Norup Kyle Foreman 44-05.00 2007 42-02.00 Brittany Mann Country Day
Clarkston Matt Wright 41-06.00 2008 42-03.00 Brittany Mann Country Day
Scripps Alex Lewis 42-07.00 2009 38-07.00 Lauren Burns Smith
White Lake Ryan Kelly 43-09.00 2010 33-03.00 Alyssa Copley Sherman
East Vonn Pallett 46-07.50 2011 35-06.00 Dana Shove Muir
Oxford Connor Bandel 47-01.00 2012 39-02.50 Amanda Sape St. Regis
O.E. Dunckel Bryce Brand 47-09.25 2013 41-08.25 Amanda Sape St. Regis
Pontiac Jayquan Mays 41-08.00 2014 34-03.25 Olivia O’Brien Mason
East Donovan King 44-02.00 2015 40-11.00 Erica Martin Oak Park
O.E. Dunckel Troy Dawson 41-07.50 2016 42-08.00 Valadian Pallett East
Avondale Marlin Adams 43-06.50 2017 42-04.50 Valadian Pallett East
Van Hoosen  Mohammed Murrary 47-01.00 2018 39-01.00 Gabrielle Black Covington
Anderson David Rolands 41-10.00 2019 38-08.50 Audrianna Thomas Pontiac
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Mason Dyland Piotrovsky 36-09.00 2021 31-04.75 Lydia Fogleman White Lake
Oak Valley Andre Neumann 43-00.00 2022 32-01.50 Diamond Cook Southfield Christian

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys Long Jump Girls
Avondale Joe Jefferson 18-03.00 1986 14-10.00 Peggy Evans County Day
Coolidge Wallace Dixon 18-05.50 1987 14-10.25 Amira Danforth Abbott
meet not held 1988 meet not held
Clawson Billy Barr 17-06.00 1989 14-03.25 Debbie Luxton Clawson
Crary R. Taylor 18-06.00 1990 14-11.00 A. Ray Churchill
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Coolidge Meridith Ketwain 19-02.00 1992 14-06.50 Andrea Hambrick Best
Lake Orion Zachery Anderson 17-06.25 1993 15-02.75 Liz Chandler Boomfield Hills
Clarkston Marc Venegoni 17-00.00 1994 14-02.00 Emily Kominiarek Baker
Abbott Chris Davis 17-10.75 1995 14-07.75 Jane Crewdson Keller
Washington Aaron Herring 18-03.75 1996 14-09.75 Olivia Monsour Bloomfield Hills
Lake Orion Danny Torres 18-04.75 1997 15-07.00 Pam Treppa Van Hoosen
Lincoln Raymond Hamler 17-11.50 1998 15-03.50 Taylor Washington Birkshire
Muir Jim Presley 18-08.00 1999 14-10.00 Kate Maxwell Oakvalley
Crary Adam Nuckles 18-08.00 2000 16-01.25 Lauren Mesi Clarkston
Washington Issac Guthrey 18-07.00 2001 R 17-02.00 Aleese Heinzeman Avondale
Jefferson Mike Long 18-04.50 2002 14-06.50 Kendall Mintus Highland
Washington Julius Coleman 19-01.25 2003 15-03.00 Lauren Hemmer Crary
Clarkston Erik Thompson 18-03.50 2004 15-02.50 Jordan McAdory Van Hoosen
Van Hoosen Elliot Ford 18-01.00 2005 15-02.00 Kelsey Ruffin Oak Valley
Highland Cody Garrison 18-08.50 2006 15-03.75 Kayla Schoenle Oak Valley
Madison Yuscf Robinson 19-03.25 2007 14-04.75 Maddie Bagwell Van Hoosen
Power Jordan Emanuel 17-10.75 2008 15-07.25 Jessica Howell Oxford
Oakview Austin Boisvert 17-08.50 2009 15-09.00 Alyssa Alderson Oak Valley
Power Josh Craven 18-01.00 2010 14-10.00 Ally Goff Crary
Royal Oak Noah Kochanski 18-09.25 2011 15-06.25 Maddison Pierce Brandon
St. Regis Ebuka Onzurike 18-10.25 2012 15-04.50 Mary Jaddou St. Regis
Pontiac Sincere Perkins 19-11.75 R 2013 15-09.00 Michaiah Thomas Oxford
Pontiac Sincere Perkins 19-02.50 2014 15-10.00 Elise Carter Berkshire
Holly Jacob Honstetter 19-05.25 2015 15-08.25 Elise Carter Berkshire
Walnut Creek Blair Mayes 18-05.25 2016 15-04.50 Shaylin Ciamataro Walnut Creek
Power  Mareyohn Hrabowski 18-05.25 2017 15-10.00 Sydney Caddell Oak Valley
Brandon Brayton Mcqueen 18-05.50 2018 15-06.75 Gabrielle Jeffries East Hills
Van Hoosen Ryan Mooney 19-04.00 2019 15-08.75 Gabrielle Jeffries East Hills
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Scripps Steven Butcher Jr. 17-11.50 2021 14-07.00 Carsev Collins Clarkston
Novi Timothy Reeves Il 18-10.25 2022 16-03.50 Isabelle Armstrong Novi

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys High Jump Girls
Churchill Ron zill 5-02.00 1986 4-08.00 Anna Jontony Smith
Clarkston Ken Harrington 5-08.00 1987 4-08.00 Julie Bitnias Churchill

meet not held 1988 meet not held
Boulan Park Jay Phifer 5-10.00 1989 5-00.00 Sue Stone Churchill
Norup D. Barksdale 5-05.00 1990 4-09.00 T. Bellard Best
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Baker Gary Fralick 5-07.00 1992 4-07.00 Kerry McCann Boulan Park
Best Elvin Jones 5-06.00 1993 4-10.00 Crystal Wright Bloomfield Hills
Coolidge Eric Knight 5-11.00 R 1994 4-08.00 Jane Crewdson Keller
Boulan Park Tim fralick 5-08.00 1995 4-08.00 Meghan Lewis Coolidge
Van Hoosen Ben Walker 5-04.00 1996 4-06.00 Bridget Protos Sherman
West Bloomfield Chris Aguwa 5-09.25 1997 4-05.00 Lisa Cupeland West Bloomfield
Jefferson Jordan Artis 5-07.00 1998 5-00.00 Jill Nadloner Van Hoosen
Madison Reggie Williams 5-07.00 1999 4-08.00 Jenna Kuess Van Hoosen
Bloomfield Hills Rob Ranney 5-07.00 2000 5-00.00 Katherine Johnson Hart
East Hills Chris Faison 5-11.00 R 2001 4-11.00 Katherine Johnson Hart
Clarkston Jessie Kessler 5-07.00 2002 5-00.00 Lauren DeHart Derby
East Hills Mike Myers 5-06.00 2003 5-01.00 Savannah Stedman Brandon
East Justin Sanford 5-09.00 2004 5-00.25 Katrina Han Van Hoosen
Boulan Park Chris Wroblewski 5-08.00 2005 4-11.00 Courtney Zott Oakview
White Lake Jacob Rohde 5-09.00 2006 4-11.00 Kate Wolanin Oxford
Madison Yuscf Robinson 5-11.00 R 2007 4-11.25 Ashleigh Finn Power
Pierce Justin Santana 5-11.00 R 2008 5-01.00 April Prokes Muir
White Lake Nick Troxell 5-06.00 2009 5-01.00 Mariah Owens Madison
White Lake Nick Troxell 5-09.50 2010 4-11.00 Maddie Stringfellow  Oakview
West Bloomfield Daylan Fields 5-08.00 2011 4-11.00 Whitney Mergens Muir
County Day Steve Mann 5-04.00 2012 4-10.00 Courtney Roland Clarkston
St Regis John Pearson ¢ 45 09 2013 4-1000  Arianna Allman O.E. Dunckel
Scripps Conner Schlitt
Sarah Banks Nicholes Preni 5-06.00 2014 5-01.00 Heather Meadows Derby
Novi Brendan Downs 5-06.00 2015 4-11.00 Julia Stadtherr Novi
East Nolan Mohr 5-05.00 2016 5-01.00 Aasia Laurencin Royal Oak
Pontiac Quillen Howze 5-10.00 2017 4-11.00 Mya Fromwiller Holy Family
Covington Charlie Iverson 5-07.00 2018 4-11.00 Morgan Sanders Berkshire
Warner Anderson Sculati 5-08.00 2019 R 5-02.00 Kylei Anderson Walnut Creek
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Oxford Jake Champagne 5-04.00 2021 4-08.00 Carsev Collins Clarkston
Country Day Derrick Williams 5-07.00 2022 4-11.00 Molly Heller Berkshire
Boys Pole Vault Girls
Larson Steve Normand 10-00.00 R 1986
Clarkston Jerrod Johnson 8-06.00 1987
meet not held 1988 Event not contested
Event no longer contested 1989

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 4 x 800 (3200) Meter Relay Girls

1986

1987

1988

1989

Event not contested 1990 Event not contested
1986-1994 1986-1994

1991

1992

1993

1994
Highland 9:38.6 1995 11:14.0 Larson
unknown unknown
Smith 9:28.1 1996 10:49.1 Van Hoosen
unknown A. Binder, M. Blitchok, A. Million, J. Osterhoudt
Sashabaw 9:46.1 1997 10:50.4 Van Hoosen
unknown unknown
Boulan Park 9:26.5 1998 10:33.0 Van Hoosen
Brinkman, Gillett, Gillett, Morin Kuess, Mirch, Murphy, Ohngren
Highland 9:16.1 1999 10:41.7 Van Hoosen
unknown unknown
Highland 9:22.8 2000 10:46.8 Van Hoosen
D. Derusha, K. Morrison, C. Morrison, C. Murray E. Hoefing, K. Hadel, M. Moore, K. Townsend
Van Hoosen 9:194 2001 10:32.8 Boulan Park
Steve Derico, Pat O'Neil, Eddie Curry, Steve Czarnecki unknown
Highland 9:115 2002 10:38.7 Hart
Hendricks, Ingram, Jones, Landry Duda, Hoff, McCallum, Szafir
Hart 9:28.3 2003 10:36.5 Van Hoosen
Rydquist, Schnurr, Teach, Wilson Byrne, Lillies, Lingerland, Swarbrick
Van Hoosen 9:23.8 2004 10:38.5 Van Hoosen
Joe Reynalds, Kevin Lui, Graham Facer, Tim Huwer unknown
Van Hoosen 9:16.6 2005 10:37.6 Boulan Park
Alex Lindsay, Brian Perry, Joe Reynolds, Cody Wilson Frankie Adamski, Grace Green, Andria Hughes, Rie Tomida
Boulan Park 9:10.7 2006 10:31.6 Boulan Park
Sean Cunningham, James Yu, Brian Murphy, Michael Atchoo Julia Dinverno, Skylar Darish, Andria Hughes, Frankie Adamski
Clarkston 9:27.0 2007 10:45.2 Boulan Park
Christian Bonzheim, Connor Hall, Tyler Hudson, Austin Yarger Julia Dinverno, Kristen Shetler, Katie Shaheen, Irene Young
Clarkston 9:15.38 2008 10:35.17 Boulan Park
John Redman, CJ Gozdor, Grant Huber, Spenser Pawlik Kristen Shetler, Kira Burnett, Sara Wideman, Katie Shaheen
Waldon 9:28.21 2009 10:40.46 Boulan Park
David Arenz, T.J. Carey, Jacob Houlihan, Andre Bonneville Kayla Porter, Victoria Pruss, Kira Burnett, Sara Wideman
Avondale 9:15.57 2010 10:32.87 Derby
Reed Heaton, Jacob Adams, Connor O’Hora, James Saylor Maria Callaghan, Eleni Barr, Julia Demko, Rachel Dadamio
Sherman 9:10.58 2011 10:24.72 Derby
Dino Vivanco, Jon Waltz, Blake Staffne, Kurtis Cooley Julia Demko, Julia Ross, Mary Sanders, Rachel Dadamio
Oakview 9:27.29 2012 10:39.96 St. Regis
John Arnold, Andrew Lorant, Cole Schaefer, Matt Baran Marissa Dobry, Maclane Paddock, Patty Girardot, Grace Fisher
Oakview 9:27.48 2013 10:44.79 Mason
Greg Maki, Darren Newman, Jaren Albright, Drew Giem Maureen Jenkinson, Alexis Munley, Madison Kase, Kara Miller
Oakview 9:19.29 2014 10:19.21 Oak Valley
Matt Mulligan, Jacob Campion, Chase McBride, Drew Giem Madeline Rehm, Hailey Phipps, Victoria Heiligenthal, Megan Loney
Clarkston 9:16.68 2015 10:16.57 Clarkston
Eric Raines, Nathan Murray, Justin Spehar, Jake Billette Mallory Ferguson, Emily Ferguson, Megan Ford, Elizabeth Dalrymple
Clarkston 9:09.92 2016 10:32.73 Boulan Park
Chrristian Collis, Cole Donchez, Nick Lacroix, Nate Sesti Paige Anderson, Michelle Baek, Stephanie O’Keefe, Carol Zhang
Muir 9:20.17 2017 10:26.75 Clarkston
Kellen Caldwell, Niko Dambrosi, Nolan Preis, Kazuma Bowring Shannon Billette, Mattie Drennan, Maddie Kujala, Ryann Fetty
Power 9:18.07 2018 10:36.00 Bloomfield Hills
Eddie King, Carlos Tello, Alan Corp, Peter Baracco Kellen Fife, Kate Jenkins, Gia Leone, Grace Jenkins
Muir 9:07.00 R 2019 10:27.04 Millennium

Naethan Jaklic, Thomas Kennedy, Luke Jaklic, Danny Sternberg

Reagan Koskela, Luca Bially, Alyssa Seiter, Liliane Aittama

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present Page 5



Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 4 x 800 (3200) Meter Relay Girls

season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Oxford 9:09.93 2021 10:28.07 Oakview
James Cusick, Cayden Canham, Maxton Myrand, Drew Cady Alyse Gleason, Lydia Gleason, Luciana Lacroix, Linda Lopez
Oxford 9:16.67 2022 10:40.40
Ryan Clark, Cayden Canham, Carter Jacobsen, Gregory Myers Samantha Memmer, Claire Yandora, Ava Zimmer, Katie Drouillard

R Denotes record holder for the event Hand Times 1986-2007 FAT 2008-Present Page 6



Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys (307

55 Meter Hurdles

Girls 337

Churchill
Boulan Park

Churchill
Boulan Park

Baker
Pierce
White Lake
Larson

Van Hoosen
West Bloomfield
Avondale
Clarkston
Madison
Scripps
Baker

West
Highland
Highland
Boulan Park
Sherman
Boulan Park
Berkshire
Power
Scripps
Pontiac
Brandon

Pontiac

Novi

Novi

Warner

Brandon
Bloomfield Hills

Novi
Novi

Ron Zill
Jeff Kania

David Hartman
G. Gould

Greg Barber
Dave Bushman
Don Slankster
Rob Buntin
Ricky Strong
Justin Smith
Dionte Miller
Dan Howard
Anthony Cato
Ryan Allison
Mike Dupree
Joey Henry
Justin Purcell
Justin Dodt
Jon Chang
Dallas Crandell
David Jordan
Ross Williams
Josh Craven
Micah Cayton-Grigsbhy
Armani Jackson
Amarae Kittles

Jerry McDonald

Andres Andres
Brian You

Jaiden Vista
Gavin Ryeson
Brandon Newland

Zacchaeus Brocks
Zacchaeus Brocks

8.2
8.1
meet not held
8.4
8.3
meet not held
8.2
8.6
8.5
8.1
8.2
8.4
8.1
8.1
8.0
8.2
8.4
8.2
8.3
8.1
8.1
8.3
8.43
8.16
8.06
8.42
8.26
8.30

8.41

8.66
8.24
8.54
8.44
9.02
season cancelled
8.13
760 R

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

2014

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

8.9
9.5
meet not held
9.9
9.8
meet not held
9.6
9.9
94
9.2
9.6
9.2
9.1
9.0
8.5
9.1
9.2
9.3
8.7
9.2
8.8
8.9
9.25
9.52
8.84
8.86
8.38
9.11

9.46

8.41
9.66
8.88
8.80
8.89
season cancelled
9.61
9.08

Peggy Evans
Nikki Crowley

Shauna Passink
D. Howard

Becky Shilling
Heather haggerty
Dawn Dunaj
Michelle Wilson
Brittani Brewer
Amber Kier
Taylor Washington
Kate Maxwell
Stephanie Parkin
Stephanie Parkin
Candice Leech
Katie Thoenes
Shelleyse Richardson
Grace Keating
Chiara Allen
Patience Santini
Sidney Bloom
Maicey Peterson
Sydney Heath
Anna Cockrell
Anna Cockrell
Mykaela Ross
Elise Carter

Ally Pringle
Grace Stark
Sierra Curtis
Sierra Curtis
Emon Miles
Kylei Anderson

Ellie Johnson
Sabrina DiMaggio

County Day
Churchill

unknown
Clarkston

Lake Orion
Best

Baker
Clarkston
Sashabaw
Sherman
Birney

Oak Valley
Sashabaw
Sashabaw
Lincoln
Smith

West Bloomfield
Boulan Park
Scripps

Muir
Sherman
Clarkston
Boulan Park
Country Day
Country Day
O.E. Dunckel
Berkshire
Novi
Berkshire
Scripps
Scripps

Oak Park
Walnut Creek

Oxford
Oakview

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present

Boys 100 Meter Dash Girls
Roosevelt Kevin King 11.9 1986 13.5 Sherrie Wallace Jefferson
Abbott Jeff Jenkins 12.2 1987 12.6 Angie Knox Smith
meet not held 1988 meet not held
Boulan Park Jay Phifer 12.0 1989 12.9 Jody Crowley Churchill
East Hills R. Smith 12.0 1990 13.4 A. Brown Clarkston
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Coolidge Meridith Ketwain 12.0 1992 13.5 Stephanie Giroux Clarkston
Norup Corey Morris 11.7 1993 13.5 Chrystal Wright Bloomfield Hills
White Lake Mike Brown 12.3 1994 13.5 Kinyel Ferguson Orchard Lake
Larson Tom Devore 12.0 1995 13.0 Niaah Ellis Churchill
Washington DeWan Williams 11.9 1996 13.3 Latasha Bonds Avondale
Lincoln Jason Hamler 11.6 1997 131 Pam Treppa Van Hoosen
Jefferson Darnell Cato 114 1998 12.5 Taylor Washington Birney
Madison Anthony Bercaut 114 1999 13.1 Rachel Rolph West
Madison Anthony Cato 11.7 2000 13.1 S’Johnne Mitchell Baker
East Hills Aaron Conti 11.6 2001 12.9 Shateema Terry Jefferson
Oakvalley Jimmy Schoenle 11.9 2002 13.1 Shateema Terry Jefferson
Larson Ryan Shell 12.1 2003 135 Shavonne Moore Madison
Jefferson Jonas Gray 114 2004 12.3 Jovonne Tyson-King  Jefferson
Washington ~ Keshwan Crowskey 11.7 2005 12.4 Jovonne Tyson-King  Jefferson
Power Charles Anthony 115 2006 12.3 Dani Drayton Boulan Park
East Hills William Lavallis 115 2007 12.7 Diamond Hamilton Avondale
. Berry Berry Hart
Power Brett DeMarrois 12.12 2008 12.90 Candice Mack Van Hoosen
Hart Francisco Kulyckj 11.95 2009 12.88 Jessica Howell Oxford
Oakview Corey Ester 11.87 2010 12.72 Hannah Cady Oakview
Royal Oak Shrine Bobby Dixon 11.58 2011 12.69 Hannah Cady Oakview
Pontiac Shannon Harris 11.68 2012 12.93 Camille Little O.E. Dunckel
Country Day Steve Mann 11.82 2013 12.76 Elijah Madden Pontiac
Smith Grant Telfer 11.87 2014 12.89 Sophia Colvin Geisler
Dunckel Ben Williams 11.83 2015 12.93 Isabella Davis Hart
Berkshire Ralph Donaldson 11.52 2016 12.47 Michelle Cooper Sashabaw
Orchard Lake Donovan Edwards 11.47 2017 12.68 Michelle Cooper Clarkston
Sglrj]thf'.eld Bryson Glenn 11.86 2018 12.87 Caitlynn Bridges Abbott
ristian
Holly Kendall Murdock 11.46 2019 12.68 Nonah Waldron Warner
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Ferndale Dathan Bryson 11.76 2021 13.61 Sloane Popov East Hills
Novi Timothy Reeves Il 1140 R 2022 12.97 Isabelle Armstrong Novi
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 4 x 200 (800) Meter Relay Girls
Highland 1:44.5 1986 1:55.1 Highland
unknown unknown
Boulan Park 1:42.7 1987 1:59.1 White Lake
unknown unknown

meet not held 1988 meet not held
Roosevelt 1:43.5 1989 1:58.0 Roosevelt
unknown unknown
Keller 1:45.9 1990 1:52.4 Clarkston
unknown unknown
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Smith 1:45.1 1992 1:59.7 Clarkston
Kawalak, McCormick, O’Meara, Turner Heather Locher, Kristi Millard, Becky Moore, Kelli Simko
Orchard Lake 1:47.4 1993 1:56.7 Lake Orion
unknown unknown
Clarkston 1:441 1994 1:57.4 Orchard Lake
Ron Grinold, James Holst, Marc Venegoni, Steve Zirwes unknown
Birney 1:45.5 1995 1:57.7 Smith
unknown unknown
Boulan Park 1:42.8 1996 1:55.2 Orchard Lake
unknown K. Bugsolaki, H, Gerrard, H. Moon, E. Reynolds
West 1:40.6 1997 1:58.7 Van Hoosen
unknown unknown
Sashabaw 1:43.3 1998 1:54.4 Hart
Beebee, Blicher, Lindsay, Steen Crocker, Earl, Nowals, Patlewicz
West Bloomfield 1:40.4 1999 1:55.0 Larson
unknown unknown
West Bloomfield 1:41.9 2000 1:53.6 Hart
D. Brown, A. Cechanowicz, B. Thrasher, A. Young A. Hildebrand, K. Johnson, K. Maynard, E. Walainis
White Lake 1:42.2 2001 1:56.0 Oxford
unknown unknown
Muir 1:41.9 2002 1:53.6 Boulan Park
Consiglio, Donofrio, Goebel, Goodin Drayton, Fieroh, A. Taylor, S. Taylor
Clarkston 1:40.0 2003 1:54.3 Larson
Kevin Badgley, Ryan Breen, Eric Ogg, Blake Schmidt Bayci, Jackson, Khalaf, Matthes
Van Hoosen 1:41.0 2004 1:54.8 Oak Valley
Marlon Phillips, Lauren Brunson, Mike Monahan, Adam Smith Kunz, Lenardon, Miller, Vaquera
Reuther 1:41.7 2005 1:53.3 Oak Valley
Matt Egbert, Joe Liddell, Josh Spicko, Robert Smith Maghan Kunze, Kelly Miller, Kayla Schoenle, Jackie Vaguera
Smith 1:43.8 2006 1:50.1 Madison
Robert Gleba, Chirag Pathre, Bobby Wunderlich, James McDonald Jecara Carthan, Jessica Gallon, Alivia Eaton, Delisha Chunn
Avondale 1:41.1 2007 1:51.4 Hart
Kyle Redwine, Chris Foster, Cody Ellwanger, Jaret Yoskovich Celeste James, Ashley Halm, Joanie Sieja, Jillian Longton
Avondale 1:40.14 2008 1:55.56 Smith
Kimani Elliot, Trevor Daum, Michael Johnson, Andy Lapastora Jennifer Busk, Mikkala Smith, Sinclair Russell, Sara Lin
Sherman 1:38.94 2009 1:53.69 Van Hoosen
Evan Papuga, Zach Walker, Zach Diehl, Johnny Williams Mackenzie Barber, Sophie Smith, Carli Fraccarolli, Sydney Starwadlt
Oakview 1:40.88 2010 1:53.50 Oakview
Michael Losensky, Corey Ester, Griffin Beeler, David Diaz Maddie Steele, Lauren Schultz, Michaela Tucker, Hannah Cady
Avondale 1:38.79 2011 1:48.79 O.E. Dunckel
Remington Alexander, Josh Holloman, Jamar Antwine, Jon Arntz Jamee Davis, Taylor Lambouris, Camille Little, Aria Moore
Scripps 1:39.68 2012 1:49.71 Pontiac
Drew Casey, Sheldon Drake, Adam Haggitt, Jaylen Wiggins Infinity Rowe, Elijah Madden, Raven Herring, Destinee Hendricks
West Bloomfield 1:39.21 2013 1:54.06 Pontiac
Richard Bowens, Trey Bryan, Peyton Coleman, Bryce Pickett Raina Buckner, Laparris Eason, Roachle Roach, Aniya Erkins
Oak Valley 1:41.40 2014 1:53.30 Scripps
Tyler Capra, Sean Cullen, William Johns, Tyler Livermore McKenna Monaghan, Annika Devendorf, Makayla Allen, Melissa Symons
Novi 1:40.83 2015 1:52.38 Scripps

Parker Bohland, Devin Zhang, Andres Andres, Andrew Li

Rachel Moloughney, Olivia Bartunek, Makayla Allen, Melissa Symons

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 4 x 200 (800) Meter Relay Girls
Oak Park 1:37.18 R 2016 1:51.55 Royal Oak
Gordie Russ, Michael Bowens, Enzo Jennings, Donny Scott Aasia Laurencin, Jessica Akhahon, Natalie Lambert, Amanda Morello
Avondale 1:38.83 2017 R 1:48.57 Oak Park
Marline Adams, Jeremiah Watson, Jacobean Jackson, David Holloman Taliyah Seay, Jamese Watkins, Jada Roundtree, Jamiyah Hughes
Abbott 1:38.98 2018 1:53.60 South Lyon
Ryan Bowens, Brennen Bochenek, Xavion Rogers, Jay Fouchey Ella Penndorf, Sierra Newton, Rhianna Schermerhorn, Emma Pompo
Waldon 1:46.37 2019 1:52.88 Oak Valley
Miguel Vasquez, Donavon Blackwell, Max Davis, Mason Taplin Sarah Marchese, Megan Davenport, Natalie Hagle, Allison Deep
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Oakview 1:42.05 2021 1:52.20 Clarkston
Gabriel Scott, Charlie Crissman, Ben VanLandeghem, Austin Conn Keira Zorski, Carsey Collins, Claire Thomas, Brooke Ratliff
Clarkston 1:39.33 2022 1:53.52 Van Hoosen

Jack Kopsch, Gabe Mansour, Lukas Boman, Colton Williams

Ava MacDonald, Maya Orlowski, Jorja Lewis, Morgan Muir

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present Page 10



Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 1600 Meter Run Girls
East Hills Rob Huff 4:55.2 1986 5:51.7 Tracy Abbott Abbott
White Lake Dean Rugh 4:58.5 1987 5:50.3 Kara Bruce West Hills
meet not held 1988 meet not held
Sashabaw Steve Cohoon 5:04.9 1989 5:39.2 Cindy MccCain Orchard Lake
Abbott T. Aass 5:00.4 1990 6:22.3 K. McCann Avondale
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Abbott Chuck Mondo 5:07.0 1992 5:44.7 Emily Schmitt Smith
Baker Matt Jackson 5:01.6 1993 5:56.4 Katie Horner Larson
White Lake Nick Gow 4:56.3 1994 5:43.9 Kelly Beacom Avondale
Lake Orion Jordan Desilits 5:02.1 1995 5:39.2 Kelly Beacom Avondale
Anderson Adam Keller 5:06.5 1996 5:44.9 Chelsea Gottshall Van Hoosen
Avondale Michael Colt 5:14.0 1997 5:46.6 Jessica Lafevers Avondale
Boulan Park Andy Gillett 4:56.5 1998 5:33.5 Courtney Meeker West
Derby Sebastian Lounis 4:57.4 1999 5:27.6 Katie Kramer Highland
West Bloomfield Matt Koenigsknech 4:58.5 2000 5:40.6 Elizabeth Hoefing Van Hoosen
Pierce Justin Switzer 4:52.5 2001 5:40.8 Katie Townsend Van Hoosen
Reuther Brett Jones 4:59.2 2002 5:34.1 Kelsey Gustafson Boulan Park
Ross Teach 5:00.7 2003 5:31.3 Jenna Leach Clarkston
East Hills Tyler Gust 4:49.0 2004 5:28.2 Kim Seibert Avondale
West Mike Reimann 4:53.7 2005 5:17.5 Stephanie Morgan Clarkston
Oakview Nathan Ziolko 4:59.7 2006 5:25.8 Megan Goethels West
Oakview Jacob Sims 4:55.4 2007 5:34.4 Andrea Butler Clarkston
Oakview Jacob Sims 4:49.98 2008 5:28.59 Jamie Morrissey West
Reuther Blake Pozolo 4:59.18 2009 5:25.14 Jamie Morrissey West
Oakview David Diaz 4:39.45 2010 5:30.82 Emily Brunett East
St. Regis John Penington 4:44.60 2011 5:24.68 Julia Demko Derby
St. Regis Gianni Wile 4:51.22 2012 5:29.42 Tessa Fornari Notre Dame Marist
St. Regis Michael Tremonti 4:57.20 2013 5:34.17 Sofanit Fisher Clifford Smart
St. Regis Michael Tremonti 4:50.19 2014 5:30.92 Samantha Tschirhart  Holly
Oakview Ryan Mulcahy 4:48.01 2015 5:23.26 Victoria Heiligenthal Oak Valley
Clarkston Nate Sesti 4:48.08 2016 5:30.86 Abbey Tolmie Clarkston
Van Hoosen Gage Killewald 4:43.37 2017 5:21.25 Andrea Ruiz Holly
Power Peter Baracco 4:53.83 2018 5:33.51 Kate Meinecke Guardian Angels
Walnut Creek Wade Robinson 4:59.69 2019 5:32.90 Liliane Aittama Millennium
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Oxford Alex McArthur 4:53.09 2021 5:17.94 Lucy Cook West
Muir Kyle O’Rourke 4:47.20 2022 5:37.80 Kayla Ward Centennial

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 4 x 100 (400) Meter Relay Girls
Avondale 49.9 1986 55.2 Jefferson
unknown unknown
Boulan Park 49.4 1987 55.6 Best
unknown unknown

meet not held 1988 meet not held
Boulan Park 50.8 1989 54.7 Crary
unknown unknown
Crary 50.4 1990 55.7 Best
unknown unknown
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Crary 49.6 1992 55.1 Smith
Bolen, King, Robertoy, Sword Hessler, Patroske, Poole, Vinson
Roosevelt 50.5 1993 56.0 Bloomfield Hills
unknown unknown
Pierce 50.6 1994 56.1 Sashabaw
Arnstrong, Barth, Gwinn, Mountain E. Chandler, S. Lancaster, A. Lyngaas, C. Wright
Churchill 50.0 1995 55.5 Larson
unknown unknown
Van Hoosen 49.2 1996 53.7 Lake Orion
unknown unknown
Lake Orion 48.9 1997 56.3 Van Hoosen
unknown unknown
Madison 47.7 1998 55.0 Boulan Park
Allen, Bercant, Landrom, Payne Bell, Fielder, Johnson, Restum
Jefferson 48.0 1999 55.7 Washington
unknown unknown
Madison 47.0 2000 55.2 Keller
unknown unknown
Washington 49.0 2001 54.1 Avondale
unknown unknown
Sashabaw 48.1 2002 54.1 Jefferson
Kittle, McAllister, Sharette, Smiley unknown
Washington 49.1 2003 54.7 Madison
unknown Branyon, Dalton, Moore, Moore
Washington 48.5 2004 56.0 Clarkston
unknown Heather Baron, Jessica Green, Caitllyn Smith, Autumn Touchstone
West Bloomfield 47.9 2005 53.6 Boulan Park
Anthony Bolden, Kevin Davis, Justin Gaines, Mose Hogan Anna Dinverno, Dani Drayton, Lauren Duane, Grace Keating
Bloomfield Hills 48.9 2006 53.0 Madison
Zach Motta, Cody Henderson, Drew Stokas, Josh Lyle Alivia Eaton, Khrishawna Brown, Jessica Gallon, Jecara Carthan
West Bloomfield 47.5 2007 53.2 Hart
Phillip Washington, Savon King, Eric Talampas, John Ford Celeste James, Andrea Kretchman, Samantha Cross, Berry Berry
Power 48.61 2008 54.28 Hart
Brett DeMarrois, Wally Edu, Jordan Emanuel, Travis Lee Elizabeth Roeser, Emily Collins, Lauren Henry, Berry Berry
Sherman 48.53 2009 53.86 Reuther
Alec Miller, Zach Walker, Zach Diehl, Evan Papuga Monjoa Likene, Stephanie Sikorski, Jessica Smith, Sarah Egbert
Warner 48.55 2010 53.41 Hart
Avery Dowell, Devin Rose, Chauncey Bridges, Richard Wilson Colleen Brummitt, Laura Constantino, Tanner Clarke, Kelsey Kriebel
Walnut Creek 47.98 2011 53.00 O.E. Dunckel
Scott Pickens, Nick Krumm, Zach Goor, Jestin Williams Jamee Davis, Taylor Lambouris, Camille Little, Aria Moore
Scripps 48.45 2012 55.03 Clarkston
Jaylen Wiggins, Chris Dudek, Drew Casey, Sheldon Drake Paige Peterson, Zariah Nevils, Kayla Russell, Alyssa Bey
Brandon 47.83 2013 53.07 West Bloomfield
Waleed EI-Chaer, Nolan Tews, Amarae Kittles, Jared Klanke Destini Cannon, Cecille Pinnock, Nadia Harris, Mioon Weldon
Oak Park Prepatory 48.57 2014 53.16 West Bloomfield
Denzell James, Eric McArn, John Thompson, Ezel McElroy Siobhan David, Amethyse Hall, Jai’el Nelson, Cecille Pinnock
Dunckel 47.85 2015 54.61 Walnut Creek

Logan Barnes, Jaryn Shin, Heard Rod, Ben Williams

Paige Chapman, Trinity Vincent, Cyan Blackwell, Anna Segedi

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 4 x 100 (400) Meter Relay Girls

Oak Park 47.13 2016 53.93 Oak Park
Michael Bowens, Enzo Jennings, Rico Ballentine, Donny Scott China Edwards, Jamiyah Hughes, Taliyah Seay, Kiya Wilson
Orchard Lake 48.17 2017 53.25 Oak Park
Max Hairston, Emmanuel Oviasu, Jordan Houser-McMiller, Donovan Edwards Taliyah Seay, Jamese Watkins, Heaven Rogers, Jamiyah Hughes
Warner 48.39 2018 51.95 Abbott
Braelen Dalton, Blake Ingram, D.J. Herring, Jordan Johnson Zaneiya Batiste, Makayla Williams, Makayla Pittman, Caitlynn Bridges
Holly 46.91 2019 53.34 Walnut Creek
Kendall Murdock, Jordan Ballard, Antonio Simmons, Jaden Simmons Kennedy Lindsey, Madison Sheard, Keira Cartwright, Ariel Williams
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Warner 48.27 2021 55.02 Berkshire
Donnell Thomas, Dezmon Blanch, Tyler Davis, Devin James Julia Williams, Lauren Goins, Mia Moss, Naima Safiedine
Clarkston 48.15 2022 53.03 Berkshire

Aidan O’Neill, Mason Sidaway, Tyson Scott, Maliky Cintron

Julia Williams, Lauren Goins, Molly Heller, Alana Coltrane

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 400 Meter Dash Girls
Orchard Lake Anthony Zahler 56.4 1986 62.9 Peggy Evans Country Day
Clarkston Joel Davis 55.8 1987 59.2 Amira Danforth Abbott
meet not held 1988 meet not held
Norup Craig Rhods 57.7 1989 63.8 Karen Reed Orchard Lake
East Hills D. Bradley 56.7 1990 62.7 M. Baetz Clarkston
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Best Darnall Hurst 55.2 1992 64.3 Candais Hamilton Coolidge
Avondale Jon Saylor 55.8 1993 65.6 Stephani Vultaggio Pierce
Orchard Lake Tim Dunmaore 57.1 1994 63.9 Lashunta Blander Avondale
East Hills Jeff Champion 56.2 1995 65.8 Jennifer Fejes Smith
Muir Mark Goebel 55.1 1996 63.9 Jennifer Fejes Smith
Reuther Marcus Collins 58.2 1997 65.7 Chastity Quinn West Bloomfield
West Simon Omekanda 54.2 1998 64.5 Erin Konheim West Bloomfield
Oak Valley Weston Butler 54.4 1999 62.1 Caryn Inman Oxford
Oak Valley Logan Graeber 55.7 2000 62.0 Stephanie Rota Sashabaw
Avondale Kerry Cole 55.3 2001 63.3 Katherine Johnson Hart
Power Phillip Champion 53.5 2002 60.1 Katrina Drayton Boulan Park
Reuther Erik West 56.1 2003 59.3 Katrina Drayton Boulan Park
Hart Mike Rotary 53.1 2004 61.2 Kelsey Pichel Hart
Avondale Joe Murphy 54.8 2005 60.1 Stephanie Morgan Clarkston
Jefferson Kevonate Martin 56.4 2006 60.9 Aneisha Bussey Faith Christian
Avondale Zac Miklja 54.5 2007 59.9 Diamond Hamilton Avondale
Avondale Kyle Redwine 52.71 2008 59.34 Candice Mack Van Hoosen
Sherman Johnny Williams 54.41 2009 60.82 Jennifer Goethels West
Oakview Zach Arnold 52.60 2010 58.61 Taylor Timko Holy Family
Bloomfield Hills Nathan Emery 53.85 2011 58.92 Akwia Tilton Royal Oak Shrine
St. Regis Tyler Cochran 53.10 2012 61.72 Infinity Rowe Pontiac
Oak Valley Agustin Lau 55.61 2013 60.41 Katie Osika Pierce
Avondale Anthony Moran 55.91 2014 59.45 Katie Osika Pierce
Pierce Noah Fuerst 55.15 2015 62.19 Abby Knapp Oak Valley
Walnut Creek Blair Mayes 53.78 2016 59.19 Jada Roundtree Oak Park
Baker Tim Renaud 54.26 2017 57.76 Jada Roundtree Oak Park
Abbott Brennen Bochenek 54.35 2018 57.71 Chloe Vines East
White Lake McCoy Biagioli 54.98 2019 57.78 Nonah Waldron Warner
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Larson Julian Farrell 54.24 2021 59.04 Kamryn Tatum East
East AJ Marks 54.01 2022 60.36 Janae Coleman Oak Park

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 70 Meter Dash Girls
Roosevelt Kevin King 8.5 1986 9.6 Stacy Peters Avondale
Abbott Jeff Jenkins 8.5 1987 9.4 Angie Knox Smith
meet not held 1988 meet not held
West Hills Bonawu Stevens 9.0 1989 9.6 Jody Crowley Churchill
Boulan Park D. Cizmas 8.8 1990 9.5 C. Miniok Smith
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Crary Ben Robertoy 8.7 1992 94 Raegan Vinson Smith
unknown 1993 9.6 Katy Frazier Crary
West Hills Nader Ayoub 8.7 1994 9.6 Jodi Rosenberg Orchard Lake
Larson Rob Buntin 8.5 1995 9.3 Niaah Ellis Churchill
Reuther Eddie Hillery 8.5 1996 9.6 Kia McGhee Churchill
Hart Marc Glueck 8.7 1997 9.3 Kia McGhee Churchill
Jefferson Jordan Artis 8.2 1998 9.2 Taylor Washington Birney
Madison Anthony Barcant 8.3 1999 9.5 Jackie Rocca Smith
Madison Henry Jackson 8.6 2000 9.4 Kristi Hertzler Clarkston
White Lake Bryan Walker 8.6 2001 9.3 Shateema Terry Jefferson
Sashabaw Steve Smiley 8.2 2002 9.4 Shateema Terry Jefferson
Washington Mike Thompson 8.5 2003 9.4 Katrina Drayton Boulan Park
Jefferson Jonas Gray 8.7 2004 9.3 Jovonne Tyson-King Jefferson
Jefferson Pierre Quinn 8.3 2005 9.3 Dani Drayton Boulan Park
Avondale Francois Mathews 8.5 2006 9.3 Alivia Eaton Madison
Scripps Corbin Rainey 8.3 2007 9.2 Berry Berry Hart
Avondale Kimani Elliot 8.79 2008 9.37 Jessica Howell Oxford
Hart Francisco Kulyckj 8.67 2009 9.24 Jessica Howell Oxford
Waldon Austin Arnold 8.62 2010 9.34 Phylisha Drayton Boulan Park
Avondale Jamar Antwine 8.56 2011 9.53 Taylor Lambouris O.E. Dunckel
Country Day Larry Penson 8.57 2012 9.34 Camille Little O.E. Dunckel
Southfield Christian Donovan Pe‘}%‘ﬁ; 8.37 2013 9.13 Elijah Madden Pontiac
Smith Grant Telfer 8.67 2014 9.32 Sophia Colvin Geisler
Berkshire Ralph Donaldson 8.78 2015 9.38 Isabella Davis Hart
Berkshire Ralph Donaldson 8.42 2016 9.65 Alli Leonard Larson
Reuther Jaden Jackson 8.36 2017 9.20 Michelle Cooper Clarkston
Covington Jaiden Reed 8.69 2018 9.67 Ella Penndorf South Lyon
Holly Jaden Simmons 8.39 2019 9.45 Madison Sheard Walnut Creek
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Oakview Austin Conn 9.03 2021 9.63 Brooke Ratliff Clarkston
Novi Zacchaeus Brocks 8.42 2022 9.24 Kynzee Cowles Royal Oak

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007

FAT 2008-Present
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 800 Meter Run Girls
Orchard Lake Matt Meyer 2:10.2 1986 2:27.0 Stacy Abbott Abbott
Clarkston Aaron Knapp 2:15.8 1987 2:40.9 Katie Sergeant Orchard Lake
meet not held 1988 meet not held
West Hills Mark Sessoms 2:12.2 1989 2:26.8 Karen Reed Orchard Lake
Roeper J. Citrin 2:11.2 1990 2:36.4 K. Klimie Baker
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Avondale Gary Saylor 2:12.2 1992 2:33.8 Robin Bailey Lake Orion
Avondale Jon Saylor 2:06.9 1993 2:34.0 Lisa Jennings Sashabaw
Sashabaw Dane Fife 2:111 1994 2:32.1 Jennifer Bauer Clarkston
Avondale Ross Cooley 2:15.6 1995 2:335 Dayne Herr Highland
Clarkston Kevin Breen 2:15.7 1996 2:30.4 Kristin Wolf Van Hoosen
Brandon Jon Cadwallader 2:14.7 1997 2:36.4 Kristin Falck Sashabaw
Bloomfield Hills Suleiman Matto 2:09.1 1998 2:26.4 Lauren Sherrand Derby
Clarkston Rocky Vanchina 2:12.8 1999 2:30.1 Michelle Cook Hart
Highland Dan Derusha 2:04.3 2000 2:25.5 Michelle Cook Hart
Van Hoosen Steve Czarnecki 2:09.0 2001 2:25.2 Kelsey Guftafson Boulan Park
Smith Doug Thoenes 2:05.2 2002 2:33.5 Sharon Luginbill Boulan Park
Oak Valley John Heerema 2:11.6 2003 2:30.0 Kristin Vyrne Van Hoosen
Mason Brian Huff 2:13.9 2004 2:27.2 Kelsey Pichel Hart
Derby Pat Bonner 2:08.9 2005 2:32.4 Megan Seibert Avondale
Boulan Park Michael Atchoo 2:03.8 2006 2:25.2 Kathryn Miller Oakview
Avondale Zac Miklja 2:06.1 2007 2:18.8 Shannon Osika Crary
Clarkston Adam Bruderick 2:06.66 2008 2:25.81 Morgan Bridgewater Oak Valley
Van Hoosen Quinton Mack 2:11.42 2009 2:27.60 Autumn Sehy Berkshire
Van Hoosen Quinton Mack 2:05.15 2010 2:22.81 Rachel Dadamio Derby
Oxford Glacier Wallington 2:07.42 2011 2:21.80 Rachel Dadamio Derby
Oakview Matt Baran 2:10.11 2012 2:27.17 Patty Girardot St. Regis
Oakview Michael Jarvis 2:13.47 2013 2:20.72 Katie Osika Pierce
Oakview Drew Giem 2:11.02 2014 2:18.03 Morgan Cochran St. Regis
Pierce Noah Fuerst 2:07.65 2015 2:26.26 Elizabeth Dalrymple  Clarkston
Oxford Scott Masterson 2:04.62 2016 2:26.64 Rielee Fetty Clarkston
Oak Park Camerie Cooper 2:13.91 2017 2:24.13 Shannon Billette Clarkston
Orchard Lake Darius Sharif 2:08.37 2018 2:24.50 Ava Williams West
Muir Danny Sternberg 2:08.98 2019 2:30.13 Jalia Marks Cranbrook Kingswood
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Oxford James Cusick 2:12.17 2021 2:28.97 Ashley Sobczynski Holly
Sashabaw Wendell Childs 2:09.09 2022 2:29.05 Leah Thomas Oak Park

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 307

200 Meter Hurdles

Girls 30?)

Event run as 100m Low Hurdles (1986-1993)

Orchard Lake Mike Lefebre 134
Boulan Park Jeff Kania 13.6
meet not held
Smith David Liedke 14.1
Boulan Park G. Gould 13.8
meet not held
Baker Greg Barber 14.0
Coolidge David Boldiszar 145
Event changed to 200m Hurdles (1994-Present)
Pierce Dan Barth 27.6
Sherman Billy Vickers 271.7
Muir Joe Ellison 27.6
West Bret Park 28.4
Avondale Debon Johnson 27.8
Clarkston Dan Howard 27.1
Jefferson Corey Jones 26.5
Scripps Ryan Allison 27.4
Muir Jake Goodin 27.0
West Joey Henry 21.7
Lincoln  Kenyon Washington 27.5
Avondale Nick Cooper 26.4
Boulan Park Jon Chang 27.3
West Bloomfield Bailey Lee 27.7
Boulan Park David Jordan 27.55
Berkshire Ross Williams 27.60
Power Josh Craven 26.72
Scripps  Micah Cayton-Grigsby 26.98
Pontiac Armani Jackson 27.38
Oak Valley Agustin Lau 27.30
Pontiac Jerry McDonald 27.63
Pierce  Dominic Worthington 27.00
Novi Brian You 26.84
Orchard Lake Rylan Bowens 27.68
South Lyon Jona Hogle 27.10
Orchard Lake Amare Hannon 28.25
season cancelled
Ferndale Dathan Bryson 26.35
Novi Zacchaeus Brocks 25.62

R 1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
R 2022

R

R

Event run as 100m Low Hurdles (1986-1993)

15.2 Tracy Cruz Abbott

15.4 Mandy Booras Boulan Park

meet not held

15.6 Sheryl Scheidemann ~ Muir

15.1 S. Binkley Sashabaw

meet not held

15.9 Nicole Bauer Clarkston

16.1 Kristin Blain Abbott
Event changed to 200m Hurdles (1994-Present)

33.1 Tiffany Smith Abbott

311 Mandy Sysko Smith

30.5 Kristen Kochajda Boulan Park

32.3 Kristen Fristad Van Hoosen

30.9 Lisa Fair Larson

30.8 Emily Cushing Sashabaw

29.8 Stephanie Parkin Sashabaw

30.7 Stephanie Parkin Sashabaw

31.0 Meghan Beattie Baker

31.6 Laura Yarmy Addams

30.2 Shelleyse Richardson  West Bloomfield

30.5 Tiffany Settlemoir Sashabaw

29.8 Stephanie Carter Hart

29.7 Patience Santini Muir

31.43 Elizabeth Roeser Hart

31.05 Shelby Watts Pierce

30.23 Sydney Heath Boulan Park

30.63 Claire Berschbach Scripps

28.56 Anna Cockrell Country Day

30.15 Lillia Schoof Pierce

30.03 Karenna Roest Novi

28.73 Grace Stark White Lake

29.79 Grace Johnson Baker

30.94 Sierra Curtis Scripps

29.27 Emon Miles Oak Park

28.47 Nonah Waldron Warner

season cancelled

31.84 Lauren Ritz Waldon

31.30 Sabrina DiMaggio Oakview

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 200 Meter Dash Girls
Orchard Lake Anthony Zahler 24.9 1986 28.0 Sherri Wallace Jefferson
Clarkston Aaron Knapp 26.6 1987 28.0 Amira Danforth Abbott
meet not held 1988 meet not held
Boulan Park Jay Phifer 24.3 1989 27.9 Alicia Dey Mason
East Hills R. Smith 25.7 1990 29.0 E. Penner West Hills
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Churchill Josh Verneau 24.6 1992 27.6 Stephanie Giroux Clarkston
Boulan Park Drew Patrick 245 1993 28.2 Hillary Moon Lake Orion
White Lake Mike Brown 24.9 1994 29.3 Emily Kominiarek Baker
East Hills Jeff Champion 24.3 1995 27.8 Latasha Bonds Avondale
Lincoln Kevin McGhee 24.0 1996 27.8 Latasha Bonds Avondale
Hart Dave Blomquist 24.3 1997 28.9 Holly McCulsky Lake Orion
Avondale Wesley Whiteside 24.1 1998 26.9 Pam Treppa Van Hoosen
Clawson Trevor Baize 24.1 1999 27.4 Monique Webb Avondale
Jefferson Dave London 244 2000 217.0 S’Jonne Mitchell Baker
East Hills Aaron Conti 23.9 2001 26.8 S’Jonne Mitchell Boulan Park
Power Phillip Champion 23.7 2002 27.2 Katrina Drayton Boulan Park
Smith Colin Givens 24.9 2003 26.6 Katrina Drayton Boulan Park
Jefferson Jonas Gray 24.0 2004 26.9 Jovonne Tyson-King  Jefferson
West Bloomfield Kevin Davis 24.1 2005 26.8 Jovonne Tyson-King  Jefferson
Hartland Jack Berry timer malfunction 2006 25.6 Dani Drayton Boulan Park
Boulan Park Kris Gervin 24.3 2007 26.2 Diamond Hamilton Avondale
Avondale Kyle Redwine 24.30 2008 26.59 Candice Mack Van Hoosen
Hart Curtis Gransberry 24.85 2009 27.47 Breonna Jackson Jefferson
Oakview Zach Arnold 23.76 2010 26.45 Taylor Timko Holy Family
Royal Oak Shrine Bobby Dixon 23.86 2011 26.36 Hannah Cady Oakview
St. Regis Tyler Cochran 23.82 2012 26.78 Rachel Fortin St. Regis
Norup Jason Burnside 24.61 2013 26.10 Elijah Madden Pontiac
Pontiac Sincere Perkins 23.16 2014 26.84 Katie Osika Pierce
Berkshire Ralph Donaldson 24.13 2015 26.60 Mackenzie Fields Norup
Berkshire Ralph Donaldson 23.55 2016 25.75 Michelle Cooper Sashabaw
Reuther Jaden Jackson 23.29 2017 25.61 Jada Roundtree Oak Park
Southfield Christian Bryson Glenn 24.17 2018 25.74 Chloe Vines East
Holly Kendall Murdock 24.01 2019 25.58 Gabrielle Jeffries East Hills
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Warner Devin James 24.75 2021 25.77 Kamryn Tatum East
East AJ Marks 23.54 2022 26.83 Sloane Schiller Bloomfield Hills

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 3200 Meter Run Girls
Abbott  Roger Przybylowicz 10:23.8 1986 12:34.6 Heidi Treue Orchard Lake
Highland Greg Petru 10:59.2 1987 12:51.6 Meghan Flaharty Abbott
meet not held 1988 meet not held
Orchard Lake Mark Smith 11:04.0 1989 12:51.0 Mandy Cicchelli Muir
Brandon R. Ray 11:13.9 1990 12:51.1 L. Scharl Clarkston
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Clawson Kevin Schultz 11:16.7 1992 12:29.9 Katie Horner Larson
Sherman Matt Hosner 11:13.3 1993 12:47.9 Jackie Rothenberger ~ Abbott
White Lake Scott Kinckowski 11:06.1 1994 12:45.4 Lindsey Shelters White Lake
Highland Brad Rutkowski 11:15.8 1995 12:46.6 Amy Coughlin Mason
Clarkston David Sage 10:40.3 1996 11:27.2 Katie Boyles Van Hoosen
Boulan Park Nick Gillett 11:12.7 1997 11:25.7 Katie Boyles Van Hoosen
Boulan Park Nick Gillett 11:125 1998 12:345 Caroline Murphy Van Hoosen
Oak Valley Dean Caldwell 11:15.0 1999 11:56.4 Katie Kramer Highland
Oxford Donnie Richmond 10:42.8 2000 11:55.0 Theresa Martin Larson
Muir Mike Anderson 10:38.5 2001 12:06.7 Angie Joerin White Lake
Madison Lewis Ramirez 10:44.5 2002 11:59.7 Lindsay McCallum Hart
Oak Valley Luke Heiman 10:56.9 2003 12:01.0 Ellen French Derby
Muir Nick Andersen 10:13.4 2004 11:41.7 Lindsay Hilton West
Oakview Doug Mack 10:54.9 2005 12:15.1 Stephanie Morgan Clarkston
Addams Drake Filippis 11:05.0 2006 12:01.9 Shannon Osika Crary
Southfield Christian Victor Allen 10:42.6 2007 11:47.4 Shannon Osika Crary
Derby Jack Howard 10:46.79 2008 11:37.67 Erin Finn West Bloomfield
Waldon T.J. Carey 10:18.25 2009 11:53.26 Gabrielle Thirievige ~ Van Hoosen
Holy Family Joe Krause 10:42.82 2010 11:51.49 Emily Brunett East
Royal Oak Ben Hill 95243 R 2011 11:49.52 Julia Demko Derby
O.E. Dunckel James Weekley 10:20.88 2012 11:37.23 Nicole Hanson Clarkston
Oakview Michael Jarvis 10:39.43 2013 11:43.19 Rachel McCardell Derby
St. Regis Michael Tremonti 10:41.76 2014 11:35.37 Victoria Heiligenthal Oak Valley
Oak Valley Harrison Grzymkowski 10:34.66 2015 11:39.22 Victoria Heiligenthal ~ Oak Valley
Walnut Creek Akshay Reddy 10:48.00 2016 12:14.66 Sophie Novak Scripps
Power Peter Baracco 10:44.04 2017 11:39.98 Sophie Novak Scripps
Power Peter Baracco 10:35.81 2018 11:48.44 Liliane Aittama South Lyon
Walnut Creek Wade Robinson 10:49.70 2019 12:03.78 Chloe Nixon West
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Muir Kyle O’Rourke 10:33.29 2021 11:22.13 Lucy Cook West
Muir Kyle O’Rourke 10:14.92 2022 12:08.65 Jillian Broyles Muir

R Denotes record holder for the event

Hand Times 1986-2007
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 4 x 400 (1600) Meter Relay Girls
Highland 3:57.6 1986 4:36.9 Clarkston
unknown Mahler, McChesney, Steinhelper, Wendt
Washington 3:52.1 1987 4:34.9 Highland
unknown unknown

meet not held 1988 meet not held
Highland 3:56.7 1989 4:37.6 Highland
unknown unknown
East Hills 3:594 1990 4:46.0 Roeper
unknown unknown
meet not held 1991 meet not held
Avondale 3:58.0 1992 4:40.5 Smith
Lozowski, Olzak, J. Saylor, G. Saylor Goodwin, Graves, Long, Schmitt
Avondale 4:03.3 1993 4:43.5 Sashabaw
unknown unknown
Highland 4:01.9 1994 4:38.2 Keller
Carriveau, Nash, Oakley, Piwko Crewdson, Marley, Rautio, Walsh
Highland 3:58.5 1995 4:42.7 Highland
unknown unknown
Boulan Park 3:58.9 1996 4:34.7 Anderson
A. Binder, M. Blitchok, A. Million, J. Osterhoudt unknown
Clarkston 4:05.0 1997 4:37.3 Avondale
Rob Davis, John Gravenstreter, Cody Senkyr, Craig Verlinden unknown
Sashabaw 3:57.6 1998 4:27.7 Hart
Blicher, Coe, Henderson, Wilder Buelow, Griffiths, Nowels, Salina
Oak Valley 3:57.3 1999 4:34.0 Van Hoosen
Jara, Baker, Black, Graeber unknown
West Bloomfield 3:48.4 2000 4:29.9 Hart
Danny Brown, Matt Koenigsnecht, Tony Lin, Mark Shevin J. Britland, K. Maynard, J. Montgomery, C. Sprenger
Muir 3:54.1 2001 4:30.2 Boulan Park
unknown unknown
Larson 3:52.9 2002 4:28.9 Hart
Leake, McCauley, Muneio, Schell Hunter, Krupa, Stoner, Zielinski
Clarkston 3:53.5 2003 4:29.1 Hart
Kevin Badgley, Oliver Kupe, Eric Ogg, Blake Schmidt Krupa, Lussier, Pichel, Sage
Clarkston 3:54.0 2004 4:25.6 Hart
Oliver Kupe, Danny Rathshurg, Adam Sharp, Phil Voorheis unknown
Avondale 3:55.6 2005 4:22.8 Avondale
Alex Bradford, Nick Cooper, Casey O’Brien, Earnest Parham Natalie Cook, Kayla Mannino, Megan Seibert, Brittany Silkwood
Boulan Park 3:51.8 2006 4:24.6 Boulan Park
Dustin Bui, James Yau, Paul Bolohan Julia Dinverno, Rachael Messina, Frankie Adamski, Dani Drayton
Waldon 3:57.8 2007 4:27.6 Hart
Luke Perzyk, Adam Gros, Devin Young, Taylor Jongekrijg Kate Ferry, Caroline Egan, Lauren Cochran, Jillian Longton
Oakview 3:49.53 2008 4:29.12 Muir
Sean Charette, Jacob Lindquist, Bradan Cummings, Jacob Sims Kat Slaughter, Lane Andrews, Claire Slaughter, Liana Bottenberg
Oakview 3:56.51 2009 4:29.86 Hart
Anthony Gerard, Allen Karrip, Josh Sutton, Zach Arnold Isabella Wilde, Megan Feeley, Marissa Andreou, Ciera Inscho
Hart 3:54.98 2010 4:20.85 Van Hoosen
Charles Miller, Stephan Grgurich, Alex Schnurr, Sean Scullen Bella Kubo, Sydney Starwadlt, Shannon McDevitt, Maggie Hebert
St. Regis 3:52.93 2011 4:25.26 Royal Oak Shrine
Tyler Cochran, Gust Kouvaris, Dominick Wile, David Saporito Madelyne Luddy, Anna Dehondt, Sierra Wangler, Akwia Tilton
St. Regis 3:51.31 2012 4:28.02 Clarkston
Tyler Cochran, Liam Lynch, Giann Wile, Nate Tremonti Zariah Nevils, Alyssa Bey, Jennifer Checkowsky, Nicole Hanson
Pontiac 3:56.25 2013 4:29.00 St. Regis
Kevin Croskey, Malik Fair, Antwione Reid, Celestino Pericado Grace Fisher, Sydney Hughes, Caroline Owens, Paige Pethick
Avondale 3:563.24 2014 4:20.06 St. Regis
Emil Dantzler, Jordan Douglas, Nick Whiteside, Anthony Moran Kathryn Brown, Grace Kinna, K.C. Kennedy, Morgan Cochran
Pierce 3:49.51 2015 4:26.13 Oak Park Preperatory

Noah Fuerst, Dominic Worthington, Eric James, Onesimo Mosso

Amani Powell, Jayla Jones, Nastassia Banks, Keiarra Curry

R Denotes record holder for the event
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Gordie Richardson Oakland County Middle School Track Meet
Individual Champions and Meet Records

Boys 4 x 400 (1600) Meter Relay Girls

Oxford 3:51.30 2016 4:18.00 Oak Park
Marshall LaFrance, Drew Carpenter, Robert Abbott, Scott Masterson Jayla Jones, Nastassia Banks, Jasmine Harrington, Jada Roundtree
Warner 3:46.27 2017 4:21.44 Clarkston
Lawrence Gilliam, Terrence Bartell, Trey King, Dillon Tatum Shannon Billette, Callie Dickens, Mattie Drennan, Ryann Fetty
Oxford 3:51.37 2018 4:16.78 Oxford
Travis Sawnson, Luke Rauh, Evan Kussner, Jack Smith Olivia Makarewicz, Addison Lester, Alyssa Kuhl, Olivia Drobnich
Oxford 3:53.89 2019 4:25.56 Oxford
Jay Cady, Xavier Clark, Cameron Bukoski, Tate Myre Alyssa Kuhl, Brynn Patterson, Dalia Verbeke, Addison Lester
season cancelled 2020 season cancelled
Oxford 3:51.20 2021 4:29.80 East Hills
Tan Kampo, Liam O’Neil, Luke Johnson, Drew Cady Sloane Popov, Layla Kallivayalil, Elaina Perrotta, Emma Henry
Novi 3:50.84 2022 4:24.07 Hart

Timothy Reeves |l, Gabriel Barkas, Nathan Pall, Isaac German

Elle Cesa, Emma Norred, Ella Clor, Allison Doka

R Denotes record holder for the event
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